Ldgear}

v

POWER TOOLS

ID SP180FC

Part No: 21767

ELECTRIC POLISHER

Read through carefully and
understand these instructions before use.

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

01



1. Structure & Use

This tool belongs to H type of electric-driving tools, safe and reliable, advanced technological level,

high efficiency, convenient repair it is the ideal tool for working on automobiles, furniture decorating

and etc.

2. Technical Parameter

Rated Power Input 1200W

Rated Voltage 230V

Rated Frequency 50Hz

Rated Current 6.0A

Rated Speed 600-3000r/min
Diam. of Polish Machine 180mm

Net Weight 3.2kg

3. Safety Instruction
Before using this tool, please carefully read following safety instruction so as to avoid any unexpected
accidents such as fire, electric shock or injuries.

1.

Clean the surround space of the tool. Disordered working surrounding or working table can cause
accidents.

The safe working environment. Do not use the tool in the dark and wet areas, do not put the
inflammable liquids or gas nearby the working tool. Please do not put the tool under the rain.

Avoid electric shock! To avoid danger, don't touch any metal materials and electric appliances
connected to the ground, such as: water tube, hear radiator, re-frigerator during working period.

Keep all visitors(especially children) away from working area. Don't let the visitors touch the tool
and wire.

Wear proper working uniform. No loose cloth during work, it is very easy to get caught into the
moving tool in such a high speed. Please wear rubber glove and good shoes, ware protective hat if
you have long hair.

Please wear masker and safety glasses during working.

Prevention of accidental starting. Make sure the power switch is OFF before plugging in.

Disconnect the tool from power supply when change the polishing wheel.

Operate carefully. Do not operate the machine when feeling tired or not feeling wee. Keep proper
position and posture. stand firmly all the time.

When used in outdoor. to use the specific extension cord.

. Check working parts carefully to make sure that there is no hidden nail left behind before start

working.

02



4. Operating Instruction

1.

. For your safety, please use auxiliary handle(see Figure 1).

. Auxiliary ring looking handle can be installed in both directions

. When mounting or remove the polish wheel, press self-locking

. When the woolen wheel worn out, change the wheel and the

. The perfect working angle for the machine (see fig-ure 5). It is the

Ilustrations for Operating parts
Auxiliary Ring - Looking Handle, Switch Adjust Wheel, Switch Self-Locking Button, Switch Button,

Brush Cover

The collar flange of the auxiliary ring-looking handle should

properly fit into the groove of the head cover.

screw, lever for hexagon screw.

button, return to the original position after mounting the polishing

wheel. (see Figure 2)

woolen wheel must be concentric alignment with the polishing

wheel. Fig2

. Adjust step-less speed regulator from 600rpm to 3000rpm

according to requirement, it is the highest speed in the "6" position
gradually slow down, lowest in the "1" position. (see the figure 4).

Speed regulating wheel. speed regulating position.

best working angle when the woolen wheel is 15° to the working part. Fig 3

5. Auxiliary parts

Carbon brush (1 Pc)
Hexagon Spanner (1 Pc)

Woollen Wheel (1 Pc)

03




Exploded View of ID SP180FC

04



SPARE PARTS LIST

Part No. | Part Name Specifications Quantity
1 Cable 1
2 Sheath PVC 1
3 Line Pressing Board PA6-GF30 1
4 Screw M4 x 12 2
5 The Handle PA66 x GF30 1
6 Screw M3 x 8 2
7 Speed Regulating Controller 1
8 Switch 1
9 Brush Cover 2
10 Carbon Brush Sx11x15 2
11 Brush 2
12 Chassis PA66-GF30 1
13 Screw M4 x 14 4
14 The Stator 1
15 Screw M5 x 60 2
16 Wind Circle PA66-GF30 1
17 Bearing Sleeve PVC 1
18 Bearing 608 1
19 Distance Set Of PA 1
20 The Rotor 1
21 In The Cover AL 1
22 Bearing 6201 1
23 Shaft With Spring 65Mn/0 12 1
24 Screw M5 x 30 4
25 Since The Cap Lock 1
26 Since The Spring Lock 1
27 Head & Shell AL 1
28 Since The Lock Lever 07.5 11
29 Needle Roller Bearing HKO081210 1
30 Shaft With Spring 65Mn/0 12 1
31 Gear 1
32 Hole In Spring 65Mn/0 12 1
33 Bearing 6201 1
34 Front Cover AL 1
35 Screw M4 x14 4
36 The Output Shaft 40Cr 1
37 Woodruff Key 1
38 Dust-proof Plate Q235 1
39 Buffing Pads 1
40 Screw M8 x 20 1
41 The Auxiliary Handle PA66-GF30 1

05



®
<[ ideal >

POWER TOOLS

www.idealpowertools.com




®
< ideal >

POWER TOOLS

www.idealpowertools.com /558 L



) A

P Aaad sl ) sl ?34
) Jis )
) PVC e Y
) PA6-GF30 bl biap s v
Y M4 x 12 E ¢
\ PA66 x GF30 Uil °
Y M3 x8 o 1
) Aoyl il Saisn y
) e A
Y LG il lae 4
¥ 5x11x15 A Sil Ve
Y ;L;)A AR
) PA66-GF30 JSa Y
¢ M4 x 14 ESY "
\ Culil] gunall Ve
¥ MS5 x 60 o Vo
) PA66-GF30 ol 8l "
) PVC Jaadl oS W
) 608 Jasall YA
\ PA diliae A e AR
) sl Y.
) AL sllatll 3 Y
) 6201 Jeadl Yy
) 65Mn/0 12 i) e d3ee A
£ M5 % 30 o \K
\ ellazl) Jab pe Yo
) &3l 0 e Y1
\ AL JSells ol Yv
\ 075 Jall g 1,0 e YA
) HK081210 ) sl Jane ¥a
) 65Mn/0 12 ETETYIR v,
\ ‘),‘)3 ¥y
) 65Mn/6 12 ol Y
) 6201 Jaaall Y
) AL Y olaal) v
£ M4 x14 e R A
) 40Cr ZIAY a5 [
) s )3y plide \Ad
) Q235 sl o i - o A
\ el s 5 r4
\ M8 x 20 Ex £
) PA66-GF30 2elisall agiall £

05




| dy5lbll jaaio0 phio SP1IS8OFC

w

04




03

Fig1

Fig2

swipch

Figd

Jabdiil] &logtes -4
Jae il 128 iunpdgl g0 (1

Jj -1 s dace dab)y auddl sgiWl gouball
sLdpall o . Juedudl yj il wleyulg Jueadudll

JAd Al sgiWl gaudall pladiwl (o ol (2
(1 08y

0 Lolod dalally apddl ggiWl gauball Jaiuy gl ey
owigl elne @i

U5 0 d bl apy il 69.1L1.JI ubeoll wd Ao (3
Byl Gelp phaiwl uelidl

Guelljj e ol ool ddac ¢lo ol wibyi adc (4
ol ddac wus)i a o) g_onjJI o9l Il aceg I
(2 JAul piAajl)

wioyg ddaeoll puol a8 gl ddaeoll W li db 6 (5
-euolill dlac Wwanll daell §3BJ i

3000 388,00 6440600 depu] g Win Inus) (
@dk’@g,mb’img.a_? u_upoﬁ%ﬁﬂuga_og
JoUl euogll ygsy cunig . ayaill clinyll g o 7, .59
(4 J3udl giail) 17 eaogll go
acpudl hus gung - dejud! huo dlac
Juasi 0ieg (5 Jsuil 1Al dJJIU Joac duglj Judol (7
U0 d2J5 15 ade wguall ddaell Jygii paic Joc dyglj
Jolell cjaJl
dygill cljobl -5

doind T bl claall dolno 1 ggpadl dluyo
. 515 | dlao)l




plasiwyl g JSuall -1

Soiluiall o duigpisiul 6slall 6jesi (o H Eg_UI Al 6009)l 030 0l
dgowg dJlell Laiiledy juoii Lo’ jglniollg §gigollg (Joll L,_'>9Jg.1_‘>.1JI
Jlhalygsudig G019 ljlulb Joel dallall ol 1l 09 leo o)

bl joall -2

IT.. hlg aainall Jlaayl aala

cilga Tr. cainall agall

jipn o, cainall aall

Juol .. cainall jLill
adyda/djgat...-1.. aainol | dejdl
o0 IA. aralill all yha

224 T walnll ojell

doslul slogles -3

df cinl dylier AW dodudl Olade) 6elyd (op 0l 03 pladiwl Jud
.LLo I gl dul sl Slosuall gi Gilyadl Jio dedgio e ¢islgs
ol ol e Joll bounn wuudy i by .U dngoodl dsluaadl caldhi (1
.5lg> £g69 o @ipoll e Joell dglo

1g .dliuallg dolboll G bliodl (6 Il oie pxiuwi U .diodl Joell diy (2
Joc b o 09 8l (o wyalU Jleidl aulall aljlell gi Jilguwl A
Mol cund ol Ul 8‘09 03C oM
6jonl gi duiseo slgo dul yuoli U gl ciind) .4l el doxnll wiini (3
cWil dsuilg syl glediallg clodl wgwi Jdo uoy b dlaio adlas
Joell
J.Joellddhio ge ey (JLabll dunld danyg) JigJl eros (e b (4
ellulg ol Ul gguuody Jlg dl £
Je_ull (o . Jooell el duslauns guuilo Sp U u_LuL.Lod_QL@J 6.)...U| (5
bl jLas el oy ddlell ladcy uy a4 )~iodl 11l LroJ_u.Qu gldutel
UJgJo o JB 13 dlos doud cinjlg duwlio dudoig

Joell el doduu clyUsig glio eyl (op (6
ool eog Ju6 clyasdlj clabl o 250 . yoyledl Juedudl go alogll (7
oAl dae Jjuod ade Jull jauow go A1 gjil

eU.JJ_I.“ paxc ol Gloyuu ¢ygew b 0 AUl Jdo il U .aulies &JUI dg_.u.u (8
gl 2100 (0 Usxieo b oulwg Wwlio ladgo AAJ!
2220 Juogi el padiuwl . JolJb Il pladiwl sic (9
ds5g o0 d1as 1 oUnT g9 pac o A3 dlies Jooi LUl cljoll go G627 (10
e dudl ey Jud elals

02



Ldgear}

v

POWER TOOLS

Jiliygs galo




